

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

)		
ZF MERITOR LLC and MERITOR)		
TRANSMISSION CORPORATION,)		
Plaintiffs,)	PUBLICLY FILED VERSION	
)		
v.)	Civil Action No. 06-623 (SLR)	
)		
EATON CORPORATION,)		
)		
Defendant.)		
)		

**PLAINTIFFS' ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION
FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW**

Joseph C. Schoell (I.D. No. 3133)
Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP
1100 N. Market Street, Suite 1000
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 467-4200
Facsimile: (302) 467-4201
Joseph.schoell@dbr.com
*Attorney for Plaintiffs ZF Meritor LLC and
Meritor Transmission Corporation*

OF COUNSEL:

Jay N. Fastow
Justin W. Lamson
Dickstein Shapiro LLP
1777 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 277-6500
FastowJ@dicksteinshapiro.com

Jennifer D. Hackett
Dickstein Shapiro LLP
1825 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 420-4413
hackettj@dicksteinshapiro.com

R. Bruce Holcomb
Adams Holcomb LLP
1875 Eye Street NW, Suite 810
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 580-8820
Holcomb@adamsholcomb.com

Christopher H. Wood
12347 Ross Creek Drive
Deer Mountain, UT 84036
Telephone: (703) 868-3136

April 22, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. EATON’S MOTION IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED.....	9
II. EATON’S MOTION FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW AND FACT.....	10
A. Eaton’s Disaggregation Argument Is Contrary To Law	10
B. Eaton’s Disaggregation Argument Is Contrary To The Facts	14
III. EATON CANNOT VITIATE THE LIABILITY PHASE OF THE TRIAL.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 943 (3d Cir. 1985).....	9-10
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	5
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	11
<i>Bolden v. Se. Penn. Transp. Auth.</i> , 21 F.3d 29 (3d Cir. 1994).....	1, 9
<i>Bonjorno v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp.</i> , 752 F.2d 802 (3d Cir. 1984).....	passim
<i>Callahan v. A.E.V., Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 1999).....	2, 11-12, 13
<i>City of Vernon v. S. California Edison Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Coleman Motor Co. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 525 F.2d 1338 (3d Cir. 1975).....	13
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , No. 11-864, 2013 WL 1222646 (March 27, 2013).....	12
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	10
<i>Harden v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 93-513, 1996 WL 190013 (D. Del. Apr. 16, 1996).....	16
<i>Hayer v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J.</i> , 490 Fed. App’x 436 (3d Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Huber v. Taylor</i> , 532 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008).....	1, 9
<i>In re Lower Lake Erie Iron Ore Antitrust Litig.</i> , 998 F.2d 1144 (3d Cir. 1993).....	5, 16

John Wyeth & Brother Ltd. v. Cigna Int’l Corp.,
 119 F.3d 1070 (3d Cir. 1997).....7

LePage’s Inc. v. 3M,
 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003).....2, 11, 12, 13

McGlinchy v. Shell Chem. Co.,
 845 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1988)14

MCI Commc’ns Corp. v. AT&T Co.,
 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983)13

McNaboe v. NVF Co.,
 CIV.A. 97-558-SLR, 2002 WL 31444484 (D. Del. Oct. 31, 2002)10

Medcalf v. Trustees of Univ. of Pennsylvania,
 71 Fed. App’x 924 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 1-2, 10

Pryer v. C.O. 3 Slavic,
 251 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2001).....16

R.S.E., Inc. v. Pennsy Supply, Inc.,
 523 F. Supp. 954 (M.D. Pa. 1981).....13

Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.,
 156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 2-3, 12, 13

Standard Oil Co. v. United States,
 337 U.S. 293, 314 (1949))10

Story Parchment v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.,
 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....12

Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.,
 365 U.S. 320 (1961).....10

Taylor v. USF – Red Star Express, Inc.,
 CIV.A.03-2216, 2005 WL 555372 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 8, 2005).....9

U.S. Football League v. NFL,
 842 F.2d 1335 (2d Cir. 1988).....14

United Shoe Mach. Corp. v. United States,
 258 U.S. 451 (1922)..... 10-11

United States v. Dentsply Intern., Inc.,
 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005).....11

Univac Dental Co. v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.,
CIV.A. 1:07-CV-493, 2010 WL 844507 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 20, 2010).....12

Vizzini v. Ford Motor Co.,
569 F.2d 754 (3d Cir. 1977).....16

ZF Meritor LLC v. Eaton Corp.,
696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012)..... passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59..... passim
